

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE
SYSTEMS INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOROTHY FINK, in her official capacity, and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

and

DIANA ESPINOSA, in her official capacity, and
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-3188

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
A. The 340B Drug Pricing Program Caps Drug Prices for Certain Covered Entities that Provide Healthcare to Underserved Populations	3
B. The 340B Statute Allows Manufacturers to Select a Mechanism for Offering Reduced-Priced Drugs to Covered Entities.....	7
C. The 340B Program Has Evolved Dramatically Since Its Inception	9
II. Factual and Procedural Background	13
A. J&J Observes Rapidly Increasing 340B Purchasing and Evidence of Program Abuse, but Covered Entities Stymie J&J’s Attempts to Audit	13
B. J&J Considers Offering 340B Pricing Through a Rebate Model and Presents a Proposal to HRSA.....	14
C. HRSA Rejects J&J’s Rebate Model Proposal	18
D. J&J Proceeds with Litigation Against HRSA.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. The 340B Statute Unquestionably Allows Rebate Models, Which Manufacturers Can Select at Their Discretion	26
A. Rebate Models Are Permitted by the Statute	26
B. HRSA’s Interpretation of the 340B Statute Is Erroneous.....	27
C. HRSA Lacks Authority to Mandate a Pricing Mechanism.....	31
D. Even If HRSA Had Discretion to Mandate a Pricing Mechanism, It Must Do So in the PPA	33
E. Rebate Models Do Not Violate the “Must-Offer” Requirement	36
II. HRSA Unlawfully Rejected J&J’s Rebate Model	39
A. HRSA’s Rejection of J&J’s Rebate Model Announced a Legislative Rule Without Required Procedure.....	39
B. HRSA’s Inconsistent Treatment of Rebate and Replenishment Models Raises Serious Questions About the Agency’s Decision-making	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	4, 41
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	44
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Cash & Henderson Drugs, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 799 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	23
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	32
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2022)	41
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018)	28, 29
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	26, 34, 36

EB5 Holdings, Inc. v. Jaddou,
717 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2024)29

Elec. Energy, Inc. v. EPA,
106 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2024)39

Env’t Def. Fund v. EPA,
124 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2024)24, 42

Etelson v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982)44

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)42

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)37

Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA,
994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)34

Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC,
82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023)42

Gulf Power Co. v. FERC,
983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993)43

Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC,
97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024)32

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005)28

Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)36

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)44

Lissack v. Comm’r,
125 F.4th 245 (D.C. Cir. 2025)25

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024)24, 29, 42

Maple Drive Farms Ltd. P’ship v. Vilsack,
781 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2015)28, 29

<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	35
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	44
<i>Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 106 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	40, 42
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 113 F.4th 943 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	24, 30
<i>PhRMA v. David</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 891 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....	37
<i>PhRMA v. HHS (Orphan Drug I)</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....	32
<i>PhRMA v. HHS (Orphan Drug II)</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PhRMA v. Morrissey</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 2:24-cv-00271, 2024 WL 5147643 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 17, 2024).....	12
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....32

Servier Pharms. LLC v. Becerra,
No. 24-cv-2664, 2025 WL 27352 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2025).....24, 30

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....24, 25

Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe,
964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....43

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....41

Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
123 F.4th 513 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....24, 29

Vinyl Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
106 F.4th 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....32

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....29

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 706(2).....24
 § 706(2)(A)39
 § 706(2)(C).....39
 § 706(2)(D)40

15 U.S.C.
 § 77p(c).....28

42 U.S.C.

- § 256b.....1, 31
- § 256b(a)33
- § 256b(a)(1) *passim*
- § 256b(a)(4)4
- § 256b(a)(5)(A).....5
- § 256b(a)(5)(B)5
- § 256b(a)(5)(C)6, 14
- § 256b(d)(1)(B)(i)(I)31
- § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)21
- § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)(II).....6
- § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)(III)6
- § 256b(d)(2)(B)(v)(I)6
- § 1320a-7b(b).....38
- § 1395w-102(d)(1)(B).....38
- § 1396r-8(c)(1)(C)(ii)(I).....38

Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....15

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388.....4

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943.....7

Regulations

42 C.F.R.

- § 10.11(b).....6
- § 10.11(b)(1)6
- § 423.100.....38
- § 447.505(b).....38
- § 1001.952(h)(4)38
- § 1001.952(h)(5)38
- § 1003.150.....6

58 Fed. Reg. 27,289 (May 7, 1993)8, 27

59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)33

62 Fed. Reg. 45,823 (Aug. 29, 1997).....8, 9, 27

63 Fed. Reg. 35,239 (June 29, 1998)9, 27, 37

80 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Aug. 28, 2015).....12, 44

80 Fed. Reg. 63,560 (Oct. 20, 2015).....41

81 Fed. Reg. 20,649 (Apr. 8, 2016)41

88 Fed. Reg. 69,531 (Oct. 6, 2023).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)23

Legislative Materials

138 Cong. Rec. 34279 (1992).....8

138 Cong. Rec. 34293 (1992).....26

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Adam J. Fein, *EXCLUSIVE: For 2023, Five For-Profit Retailers and PBMs Dominate an Evolving 340B Contract Pharmacy Market*, Drug Channels (July 11, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3ZH23yG>10

AIR 340B, *Charity Care at 340B Hospitals is on a Downward Trend* (Oct. 2023), <https://bit.ly/4eicWep>.....10

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)28, 36

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 - 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027* (Oct. 2, 2024), <http://bit.ly/3Y719J0>.....15

HHS-OIG, *Memorandum Report: Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program*, OEI-05-13-00431 (Feb. 4, 2014), <https://bit.ly/3XKxkOf>10

HRSA, *Program Integrity: FY22 Audit Results*, <https://bit.ly/4ekBOIN>.....11

HRSA, *Program Integrity: FY23 Audit Results*, <https://bit.ly/4dpSxTs>.....11

Neal Masia, *Comparing the Financial Health and Charitable Care of 340B and Non-340B Hospitals* (2023), <https://bit.ly/3BikgIx>13

Peter J. Pitts & Robert Popovian, *340B and the Warped Rhetoric of Healthcare Compassion*, Food & Drug L. Inst. (2022), <https://bit.ly/3XK1cdG>10

Price, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....37

Rory Martin et al., *IQVIA, Unintended Consequences: How the Affordable Care Act Helped Grow the 340B Program* (Aug. 30, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3XFDWh8>.....5, 13

Ted Okon, *Hospitals And For-Profit PBMs Are Diverting Billions In 340B Savings From Patients In Need*, STAT (Jul. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/4dksUn7>10

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-20-212, *340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement* (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ZG0ctH>.....10

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-21-107, *Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements* (Dec. 14, 2020), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf>.....11
